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SOST hoy…

❑ En 1994 se firma del convenio marco entre la CICYT y el CDTI

para la creación de la “Oficina Española de Ciencia y Tecnología”

en Bruselas → Actualmente, SOST es la oficina de CDTI en

Bruselas.

❑ SOST está en primera línea de lo que acontece en temas de I+D+i

europeos y ofrece, asesoramiento, información, opinión, apoyo

logístico, lobby y formación tanto a CDTI, como a la Comunidad

Científico-Tecnológica española (Empresas, OPIs Universidades,

Fundaciones, Parques Tecnológicos, Centros Tecnológicos, etc.)

❑ Aunque SOST-CDTI se centra en H2020, también se monitorizan
otros programas Europeos sinérgicos.

SOST-CDTI, Spanish Office for Science & Technology



Servicios de SOST-CDTI…

❑ Apoyo técnico/temático a los delegados en los comités y NCPs de
Programa Marco

❑ Facilita los contactos con los diferentes servicios de la Comisión Europea
y stakeholders

❑ Orienta a participantes en temas legales y financieros (reglas de
participación, contratos de Subvención y de consorcio, IPR, etc.), así
como en temas científicos técnicos de participación en proyectos
colaborativos.

❑ Actúa como enlace con las Delegaciones de las CCAA en Bruselas para
temas de I+D+i y es miembro de la red informal de entidades de C&T
homólogas europeas denominada IGLO.

❑ Organiza el Programa de especialización de gestores europeos en I+D+i

→ Ediciones ON-LINE en 2021
❑ Apoyo logístico para visitas y reuniones en Bruselas…

SOST-CDTI, Spanish Office for Science & Technology
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El presupuesto de UE… 

Y el papel de la investigación



MFF 2021-2027 for the EU… closer to agreement?  



Previously…  

https://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/meetings/eu
ropean-council/2020/07/17-18/

https://www.consilium.europa.eu/en/meetings/european-council/2020/07/17-18/


Presentation of the new budget for the EU 2021-2027 
was made on 02-May-2018.

Remember the “proposed” MFF 2021-2027…



… and the “proposed” chapters MFF 2021-2027



… from where Horizon Europe was estimated

Evolution of the Budget Status for HE:
✓ EC Proposal from May-2018, after 1.5 year discussion → €83.5bn
✓ EP Position in 2018 → at least €120 bn
✓ Council President proposal May-2020 → €80.9bn* 
*last numbers of President C.Michel may rise upto €89 bn



What changes in HE 2021-2027 after COVID-19…

EC
proposal

May 2018

Draft Conclusions 
Council

(Feb-2020)

Recovery
instrument

Next Gen EU
Total

Constant 2018 prices 83 491 80 900 13 500 94 400

Current prices 94 100 91 178 14 647 105 825



What changes in HE 2021-2027 after COVID-19…

✓ Recovery instrument foresees additional €13.5 billion in constant 
2018 prices (€ 14.647 billion in current prices)

✓ 4 priorities identified/reinforced:
➢ Cluster 1 - Health
➢ Cluster 4 - Digital, Industry and Space
➢ Cluster 5 –Climate, Energy and Mobility

➢ EIC
✓ Execution of about the 70% of the increse during the first 2 years
✓ EURATOM decreased by EUR 419 €M (from 2.4 b€ to EUR 1.9 b€)



❑ Pilar-I: instrumentos para apoyar los esfuerzos de los Estados miembros por 
recuperarse, reparar los daños y salir reforzados de la crisis → Básicamente, 
Mecanismo de Recuperación y Resiliencia (560 B€ en subvenciones & 
préstamos), desarrollo rural, Fondo de transición justa, …

❑ Pilar-II: medidas para impulsar la inversión privada y apoyar a las empresas 
en dificultades→ A destacar Invest-EU (de donde salen los instrumentos 
financieros de apoyo a la innovación…).

❑ Pilar-III: refuerzo de los programas clave de la UE para extraer las enseñanzas 
de la crisis, hacer que el mercado único sea más fuerte y resiliente, y acelerar 
la doble transición ecológica y digital→ New EU-Health Programme, 
aumento de Horizon Europe, Instrumento de cooperación internacional, … 
entre lo más destacado!

Three main axes of Next Generation EU…

https://ec.europa.eu/info/live-work-travel-
eu/health/coronavirus-response/recovery-
plan-europe/pillars-next-generation-eu_es

https://ec.europa.eu/info/live-work-travel-eu/health/coronavirus-response/recovery-plan-europe/pillars-next-generation-eu_es




Después de la cumbre del Consejo Europeo en Julio, el presupuesto 2021 – 2027 de
Horizonte Europa se vio recortado de manera significativa, pasando de una propuesta de
la CE que rondaba los 95.000 millones de euros a un acuerdo en el que el presupuesto
para HE se queda en 80.900M€ (75.900M€ + 5.000 M€).





…and few days ago!



Opportunities for R&I more scattered than ever!



German Presidency of the

European Union 2020



Ejes principales de acción de la Presidencia Jul-Dic 2020:

✓ la superación duradera de la pandemia de COVID-19 y la 
recuperación económica →MFF & Fondo de Recuperación 
Económica Next Generation EU (en línea con Green Deal & 
Digitalisation); coordinación en respuesta conjunta de los MMSS…

✓ una Europa más fuerte y más innovadora→ Refuerzo de Europa 
Digital (5G, AI, Data Management & Protection,…); Competitiveness
of EU enterprises, Fiscal stability,…

✓ una Europa justa→ Gender, Skills, Yought Employment, 
✓ una Europa sostenible→ Green Deal, Circular Economy, 

Biodiversisty, Clean Energy, PAC & Farm2Fork, Consumers,…
✓ una Europa de la seguridad y los valores comunes → New Internal

Security Strategy, Migration & Asylum, 
✓ una Europa fuerte en el mundo → Brexit, EU-Africa partnership, …



https://www.eu2020.de/eu2020-en/programm

https://www.eu2020.de/eu2020-en/programm


Cómo impacta a Horizon

Europe…



Horizon Europe: evolution not revolution…

Foster all forms of innovation and 

strengthen market deployment

Strengthen the impact of R&I 

in supporting EU policies

Support the creation and diffusion 

of high-quality knowledge

Optimise the Programme’s delivery for impact in a strengthened ERA

Strengthening the European Research Area

Reforming and Enhancing the European R&I systemSharing excellence

Pillar 1
Open Science

European Research Council

Marie Skłodowska-Curie Actions

Research Infrastructures

Pillar 3
Open Innovation

European Innovation Council

European innovation ecosystems

European Institute of Innovation 

and Technology

Pillar 2
Global Challenges and 

Industrial Competitiveness

• Health

• Inclusive Society 

• Secure Civil Society

• Digital, Industry & Space

• Climate, Energy & Mobility 

• Food and natural resources

Joint Research Centre

C
lu

s
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rs



…  la estructura de HE se mantiene!

https://ec.europa.eu/commission/sites/beta-political/files/budget-proposals-research-innovation-may2018_en.pdf


A destacar…



Prioridades de la EC que nos afectan…

✓ A European Green Deal → Goal of 40%→50% emissions
reduction by 2030; extend the Emissions Trading System;
Carbon Border Tax; leadership in circular economy and
clean technologies; Sustainable Europe Investment Plan
(EIB); Biodiversity Strategy for 2030; “From farm to fork
strategy”; New Circular Economy Action Plan.

✓ An economy that works for people → […]European plan
to fight cancer; European

✓ Gender Strategy; fight against tax fraud, …
✓ A Europe fit for the digital age → IoT, 5G, CyberSecurity,

full digitalization; Digital Education Action Plan.
✓ Protecting our European way of life → Migration,

reinforcement of FRONTEX, security,…
✓ A stronger Europe in the world → EU trade agenda,

cooperation with neighbouring countries, NATO’s
cooperation.

✓ A new push for European democracy → Closer relation
with EU Parliament, transparency.

https://ec.europa.eu/commission/sit
es/beta-political/files/political-
guidelines-next-commission_en.pdf

https://ec.europa.eu/commission/sites/beta-political/files/political-guidelines-next-commission_en.pdf


Influencias en la orientación de las calls 2021-2022

Sin duda, un programa mucho más “determinista” y en 
busca del IMPACTO en la sociedad…



Pistas…

Importancia de la “valorización” de la investigación y de los
resultados…



Horizon Europe, en qué punto estamos?

• Preparation of 1st calls of HE (drafts WPs) 
• Parliament and Council negotiations on Union 

budget 2021-2027, including budget for 
Horizon Europe

Strategic planning to prepare first work 
programmes under Horizon Europe

Parliament and Council negotiations on the basis of the 
Commission proposal for Horizon Europe

Envisaged Open of 1st calls of HE → Last 
news pointing at APR-MAY for WPs 
adoption! 

Q3-Q4 
2020

From 
7 Jun 2018

Q3-Q4 
2019

Q1-Q2
2021

Co-design of missions and setting up of 
partnerships

Q1-Q2
2020

Importancia de la “valorización” de la investigación y de los resultados… se 
transmite en el diseño de las “calls” y los “topics”…



https://ec.europa.eu/info/horizon-europe-next-research-and-
innovation-framework-programme_en

Strategic Programming of HE…

https://ec.europa.eu/info/horizon-europe-next-research-and-innovation-framework-programme_en


Unas palabras sobre cómo 

se ha programado Horizon

Europe…



Secuencia lógica en la elaboración de los programas de trabajo…

More facing at how Research & HE 
meets the EU global objectives!

More facing at how the work-
programmes are organized!

From here, definiton of MORE SPECIFIC 
IMPACTS FOR EACH PILAR → This influence what

topics will or will not appear in the WPs!
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Secuencia lógica en la elaboración de los programas de trabajo…
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Objetivos generales de HE…

In response to the political priorities and recovery plan of the
Union, Horizon Europe has 4 overall objectives, which will
derive in 10 Key Strategic Orientations (KSOs) for EU research
and innovation defined for the period 2021-2024.
The 4 overall objectives of HE are:

A. Promoting an open strategic autonomy by leading the
development of key digital and enabling technologies,
sectors and value chains;

B. Restoring Europe’s ecosystems and biodiversity, and
managing sustainably natural resources;

C. Making Europe the first digitally led circular, climate-neutral
and sustainable economy;

D. Creating a more resilient, inclusive and democratic
European society
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KEY STRATEGIC ORIENTATIONS (KSO)
KSO 1 “ Preserving and restoring ecosystems and biodiversity and managing sustainably natural 

resources on land and sea, and achieving climate neutrality and adaptation”.
KSO 2  “Ensuring food and nutrition security through sustainable food systems from farm to fork”
KSO 3 “Transforming the EU industry for a clean, more bio-based, climate-neutral, circular and 

competitive economy”.
KSO 4 ”Transformation of the energy and mobility sector to climate neutrality through RTI for a clean, 

sustainable, competitive, secure, safe and smart interlinked energy and mobility system”,
KSO 5 “Securing EU global industrial leadership and strategic autonomy in key technologies for the 

benefit of EU MSs, their populations and democratic systems”.
KSO 6 “Enhancing the health, and well-being of all citizens and tackling inequalities”
KSO 7 “Strengthening EU democracies and empowering all citizens to act in the 

transitions”.
KSO 8 “Shaping technologies and innovations that work for people.
KSO 9 “Stepping up EU resilience, inclusiveness and preparedness to respond to disasters, security 

challenges, emerging threats and improved border management”.
KSO 10 “Leading the way and joining forces internationally for the transition to sustainability”

KSOs linked to the overall objectives of HE…
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A. Promoting an open strategic autonomy by leading the development of key digital
and enabling technologies, sectors and value chains to accelerate and steer the digital
and green transitions through human-centred technologies and innovations.

Impact on areas of activity at EU level:
• A competitive and secure data-economy
• Industrial leadership in key and emerging
technologies that work for people
• Secure and cybersecure digital technology
• High quality digital services for all

Cómo impactan los objetivos generales UE …
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A. Promoting an open strategic autonomy by leading the development of key
digital and enabling technologies, sectors and value chains to accelerate and
steer the digital and green transitions through human-centred technologies and
innovations.

Expected impacts of the R&I for Europe:

• Globally attractive, secure and dynamic data-agile economy
• Industrial leadership and increased autonomy in key strategic value

chains with security of supply in raw materials
• Sovereignty in digital and emerging/enabling technologies
• Strategic autonomy in space infrastructures and applications
• Human-centred & ethical digital and industrial technologies
• Technologies and digital solutions for a healthy society
• Increased cybersecurity and secure online environment
• Innovative, sustainable and competitive health industry
• Protection of cultural heritage and creative industries

Relación Overall Objectives & Impacts at EU level of research…
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B. Restoring Europe’s ecosystems and biodiversity, and managing
sustainably natural resources.

Impact on areas of activity at EU level:
• Enhancing ecosystems and biodiversity on land

and in waters

• Clean and healthy air, water and soil

• Sustainable food systems and nutrition security

Cómo cada cluster responde a los Overall Objectives…
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B. Restoring Europe’s ecosystems and biodiversity, and managing
sustainably natural resources.

Expected impacts of the R&I for Europe:

• Reduced emissions and enhanced CSS in ecosystems

• Biodiversity and ecosystems preservation and restoration

including clean oceans

• Food and nutrition security for all from farm to fork

• Sustainable rural, coastal and urban areas

• Innovative governance models enabling sustainability

Relación Overall Objectives & Impacts at EU level of research…
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C. Making Europe the first digitally led circular, climate-neutral and
sustainable economy through the transformation of its mobility,
energy, construction and production systems.

Impact on areas of activity at EU level:
• Climate change mitigation and adaptation

• Affordable and clean energy

• Smart and sustainable transport

• Circular and clean economy

Cómo cada cluster responde a los Overall Objectives…
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C. Making Europe the first digitally led circular, climate-neutral and
sustainable economy through the transformation of its mobility,
energy, construction and production systems.

Expected impacts of the R&I for Europe:

• Climate-neutral, resilient society and economy
• Sustainable transition of energy and mobility sectors
• Clean, secure and competitive energy supply
• Efficient and sustainable use of energy
• Climate-neutral and environmental-friendly mobility
• Safe, smart and sustainable mobility systems
• Sustainable and circular management of natural resources
• Leadership in clean & climate-neutral industrial value chains

Relación Overall Objectives & Impacts at EU level of research…
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D. Creating a more resilient, inclusive and democratic European society, prepared
and responsive to threats and disasters, addressing inequalities and providing high-
quality health care, and empowering all citizens to act in the green and digital
transitions

Impact on areas of activity at EU level:
• A resilient EU prepared for emerging threats
• A secure and open EU society
• Good health and high-quality accessible healthcare
• Inclusive growth and new job opportunities

Cómo cada cluster responde a los Overall Objectives…
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D. Creating a more resilient, inclusive and democratic European society, prepared and
responsive to threats and disasters […]

Expected impacts of the R&I for Europe:

• Staying healthy in a changing society

• Living and working in healthy environments

• Tackling diseases and reducing their burden

• Equal access to innovative & high-quality health care

• Trusted and accountable democratic institutions including better quality,

more efficient and transparent public administration and services

• Enhanced disaster risk preparedness and reduction

• Improved air/land/sea border management & maritime security

• Effective management of crime, terrorism and security threats

• Inclusive growth

• Social & economic sustainability including improved societal adaptation and
integration in the green and digital transition as well as
mitigation of the negative effects of the pandemic

• Innovative governance models enabling sustainability

Relación Overall Objectives & Impacts at EU level of research…



Las novedades reflejan la

importancia de la

transferencia…



Lessons Learned Key Novelties
from Horizon 2020 Interim Evaluation in Horizon Europe

Extended association 
possibilities

Create more impact through mission-
orientation and citizens' involvement

Support breakthrough innovation

Strengthen international 
cooperation

Reinforce openness

Rationalise the funding landscape

European Innovation Council

R&I Missions

New approach to 
Partnerships

Open science policy

Importancia de la “transferibilidad / valorización” de la investigación y de los
resultados… es patente en las novedades del programa



Support to innovations with breakthrough and disruptive nature and scale up 
potential that are too risky for private investors.

Pathfinder: grants
(from early technology 

to pre- commercial)

Accelerator: 
grants & blended finance

(from pre-commercial 
to market & scale-up)

European 

Innovation Council

Helping innovators create markets of the future, leverage 
private finance, scale up their companies, 

Two complementary instruments bridging the gap from idea to investable project

Innovation centric, risk taking & agile, pro-active 
management and follow up

The evolution of the EIC…

Empresas y emprendedores que 
quieran desarrollar rápido un 

producto para el mercado!



The new approach to European Partnerships 

Co-programmed

Based on Memoranda 
of Understanding / 
contractual 
arrangements; 
implemented 
independently by the 
partners and by  
Horizon Europe

Co-funded

Based on a joint 
programme agreed by 
partners; commitment 
of partners for financial 
and in-kind 
contributions & financial 
contribution by Horizon 
Europe

Institutionalised

Based on  long-term 
dimension and need for 
high integration; 
partnerships based on 
Articles 185 / 187 of 
TFEU and the EIT-
Regulation supported by 
Horizon Europe

New generation of objective-driven and more ambitious partnerships in support of 
agreed EU policy objectives

Key features
▪ Simple architecture and toolbox

▪ Coherent life-cycle approach

▪ Strategic orientation

The main differences are in the 

legal form & implementation! 



Result of strategic planning: portfolio of candidate European Partnerships (49)

HEALTH
✓EU-Africa Global Health 
✓Innovative Health Initiative
✓Large-scale innovation and 

transformation of health systems in 
a digital and ageing society
✓Personalised Medicine
✓Chemicals Risk Assessment
✓Fostering an ERA for Health 

research
✓Rare Diseases
✓One Health AMR

DIGITAL, INDUSTRY AND SPACE

✓High Performance Computing

✓Key Digital Technologies

✓Smart Networks and Services

✓AI, data and robotics 

✓Photonics Europe

✓Clean Steel - Low Carbon Steelmaking

✓European Metrology 

✓Made in Europe 

✓Carbon Neutral and Circular Industry

✓Global competitive space systems

✓European Geological Service

CLIMATE, ENERGY AND MOBILITY

✓ Transforming Europe's rail system

✓ Integrated Air Traffic Management 

✓ Clean Aviation

✓ Clean Hydrogen 

✓ Built environment and construction 

✓ Towards zero-emission road transport

✓ Mobility and Safety for Automated 

Road Transport 

✓ Batteries

✓ Zero-emission waterborne transport

✓ Sustainable, Smart and Inclusive 

Cities and Communities

✓ Clean Energy Transition

FOOD, BIOECONOMY, NATURAL 

RESOURCES, AGRICULTURE AND 

ENVIRONMENT 

✓Circular bio-based  Europe

✓Accelerating farming systems transition

✓Animal health: Fighting infectious 

diseases

✓Environmental Observations for a 

sustainable EU agriculture

✓Rescuing biodiversity to safeguard life 

on Earth 

✓A climate neutral, sustainable and 

productive Blue Economy

✓Safe and Sustainable Food System for 

People, Planet & Climate

✓Water4All: Water security for the planet

PILLAR III AND 
CROSS-PILLAR 

EIT Climate KIC

EIT Health

EIT 
Manufacturing

EIT Food

EIT InnoEnergy

EIT 
Manufacturing

EIT Raw 
Materials

EIT Digital

EIT Urban 
Mobility

Innovative SMEs

European Open 
Science Cloud 

(EOSC)



https://ec.europa.eu/info/horizon-europe-next-research-and-innovation-
framework-programme/european-partnerships-horizon-europe_en

https://ec.europa.eu/info/horizon-europe-next-research-and-innovation-framework-programme/european-partnerships-horizon-europe_en


https://www.era-learn.eu/partnerships-in-a-nutshell/european-partnerships/candidates

https://www.era-learn.eu/partnerships-in-a-nutshell/european-partnerships/candidates


https://www.era-learn.eu/partnerships-in-a-nutshell/r-i-
partnerships/european-partnerships-under-horizon-
europe/partnerships-under-preparation/candidates-for-
european-partnerships

https://www.era-learn.eu/partnerships-in-a-nutshell/r-i-partnerships/european-partnerships-under-horizon-europe/partnerships-under-preparation/candidates-for-european-partnerships


https://eventos.cdti.es/

https://twitter.com/sost_cdti?lang=es

https://eventos.cdti.es/
https://twitter.com/sost_cdti?lang=es


The R&I Missions

R&I Missions
Connecting to citizens: Missions will relate EU's 

research and innovation to society and citizens' 

needs, with strong visibility and impact

Horizon Europe proposal defines mission characteristics and criteria 

Specific missions will be co-designed with Member States, stakeholders and 

citizens and programmed within the Global Challenges and Industrial 

Competitiveness pillar (drawing on inputs from other pillars) 

A mission will consist of a portfolio of actions intended to achieve 

a bold and inspirational as well as measurable goal within a set 

timeframe, with impact for science and technology, society and citizens 

that goes beyond individual actions.



Las misiones elegidas para empezar en 2021…



✓ Members of the Missions Boards
→

https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/in
fo/files/research_and_innovation
/groups/ec_rtd_members-
mission-boards.pdf

✓ Members of the Missions
Assemblies →

https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/in
fo/files/research_and_innovation
/groups/ec_rtd_members-
mission-assemblies.pdf

https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/research_and_innovation/groups/ec_rtd_members-mission-boards.pdf
https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/research_and_innovation/groups/ec_rtd_members-mission-assemblies.pdf


CHAIR
Mark Ferguson
Entrepreneur, 

Science Foundation Ireland

VICE-CHAIR
Hermann Hauser

Co-founder of Amadeus Capital Partners

Kerstin Bock
CEO of Openers

Jo Bury
Managing Director of Flanders 

Institute of Biotechnology

Dermot Diamond
Principal Investigator: INSIGHT 

Centre
for Data Analytics, 

Dublin City University

Laura Gonzalez-Estefani
Founder and CEO at TheVentureCity

Jim Hagemann Snabe
Chair Siemens AG, Chair AP 

Moller Maersk A/S

Ingmar Hoerr
Founder and Chairman of 
the Supervisory Board of 

CureVac AG

Fredrik Hörstedt
VP of utilisation Chalmers 
University of Technology

Heidi Kakko
Partner of BaltCap Growth 

Fund

Bindi Karia
European Innovation Expert 

+ Advisor, Connector of 
People and Businesses

Anita Krohn Traaseth
Former CEO Innovation 

Norway

Jerzy Langer
Physicist, Emeritus Professor at the 

Institute of Physics of the Polish 
Academy of Sciences

Ana Maiques
Chief Executive Officer, 

Neuroelectrics

Marja Makarow
Biochemistry/ molecular 

biology, director of 
Biocenter Finland

Carlos Oliveira
Serial Entrepreneur, Innovator, 

Executive President of José Neves
Foundation

Valeria Nicolosi
Chair of Nanomaterials and 

Advanced Microscopy

Bruno Sportisse
Chair and CEO at 

INRIA

Kinga Stanislawska
Managing Partner and Founder 

of Experior Venture Fund

Roberto Verganti
Innovation academic, former 

RISE group

Martin Villig
Co-founder of Bolt 
(formerly Taxify)

Yousef Yousef
CEO of LG Sonic

The EIC advisory board of the EC…



https://ec.europa.eu/info/horizon-
europe-next-research-and-innovation-

framework-programme/missions-
horizon-europe_en

https://ec.europa.eu/info/horizon-europe-next-research-and-innovation-framework-programme/missions-horizon-europe_en


https://op.europa.eu/en/web/eu-law-and-
publications/publication-detail/-/publication/d0235612-

b68a-11ea-bb7a-01aa75ed71a1

https://op.europa.eu/en/web/eu-law-and-publications/publication-detail/-/publication/d0235612-b68a-11ea-bb7a-01aa75ed71a1


https://eventos.cdti.es/ES/sesiones_
online_sost_semana11/Documentaci

on

https://eventos.cdti.es/ES/sesiones_online_sost_semana11/Documentacion


https://ec.europa.eu/info/research-and-
innovation/events/upcoming-events/european-research-
and-innovation-days_en

https://ec.europa.eu/info/research-and-innovation/events/upcoming-events/european-research-and-innovation-days_en


Last but not least…
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… Impacto & transferencia a nivel de propuesta!

• Gender equality (to include or link to the Gender Plan of your organisation) and

inclusiveness→ IN ALL AREAS of R&I

• Social Sciences and Humanities & Social Innovation → INCLUIR A

EXPERTOS EN LOS CONSORCIOS!

• Ethics and integrity → Horizon Europe will not fund practices that would breach EU

rules, even when implemented in a third country. Horizon Europe will address the ethical

dimension of new technologies […]

• Open science practices→ “As open as possible, as closed as necessary”.

• Dissemination and Exploitation (D&E), including links to education

and training, market uptake and deployment → Emphasis on

private investment and the management and uptake of knowledge

assets, including IPR.

• EU Taxonomy → List of technologies, products, and/or solutions to be offered to green

investors and accelerate market deployment (focus on Green Deal context).
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… Your proposals in practice

ATTENTION: Proposals / Projects become should 

aim to cover the full-chain and to  face all the 

aspects that our research, product/service will 

meet in the real world!
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Importancia de la transferencia y el impacto en:

✓ Los objetivos de la EU requeridos a HE
✓ Preparación de los programas de Trabajo →

Convocatorias→ Descripción de los topics
✓ Preparación de las propuestas & formación de

consorcios!
✓ Evaluación de las propuestas e implementación de los

proyectos ganadores
✓ Sinergias con otros programas de

la UE para favorecer el uptake,
la coordinación y la eficiencia de
recursos…

Finalmente..



Muchas gracias!

Dr. Marina Martínez-Garcia  
marina.cdti@sost.be

Responsable Programa de Especialización de Gestores CDTI-SOST
NCP Secure Societies – H2020

mailto:marina.cdti@sost.be

